
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL will 
be held in the Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 26 
November 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 
ALL MEMBERS of the COUNCIL are summoned to attend for the purposes of 
transacting the business specified in the agenda which is set out below:   
 
[The next meeting is scheduled to be held in Tiverton on Wednesday, 17 
December 2025 at 6.00 pm] 
 
Please Note: this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If you are 
intending to attend in person please contact the committee clerk in 
advance, in order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed 
in physical meeting rooms. 
 
The meeting will be Hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting  
 

To join the meeting, click here   
 
Meeting ID: 365 118 649 341 2  
Passcode: nu6P8Mt3  
 
 
 

STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 

 
18 November 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjM5MTVmNzItZGVkNi00YTc4LTk5ZTYtNTFiMmExZjRiMTY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
 
1   Apologies   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
The Chair of the Council may be minded to allow requests using his 
constitutional discretion as Chair at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are asked to submit questions and/or statements 
by 5pm 3 clear working days in advance of the meeting as usual. You 
may register to speak without submitting a question and this must be 
done by 4pm the day before the meeting. Questions and/or statements 
received in advance may be answered as part of the debate at the 
meeting, but no written responses to questions will be provided. 
However, as per the constitution, there is to be no other business 
conducted at extraordinary council meetings, so if questions and/or 
statements are not in relation to the specific agenda item of this meeting 
the Chair will not permit the question. Questioners will be directed to the 
next regularly scheduled meeting of Council as appropriate 
 

3   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
 
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 
(All Members of the Council have been granted a dispensation to allow 
them to speak and vote in any debate on any matter that related to 
devolution or Local Government reorganisation in Devon) 
 

4   Local Government Reorganisation Submission (Pages 5 - 164) 
 
To consider the proposals on Local Government Reorganisation 
Submission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

Guidance notes for Members of Mid Devon District Council  
 
 
1. Inspection of Papers 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for 
any item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk 
 
They can also be accessed via the council's website Click Here  
 
Printed agendas can also be viewed in reception at the Council offices at 
Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton, EX16 6PP. 
 
2. Members’ Code of Conduct requirements 
When considering the declaration of interests and their actions as a councillor, 
Members are reminded of the requirements of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and the underpinning Principles of Public Life: Honesty; Integrity; Selflessness; 
Objectivity; Accountability; Openness; Leadership.  
The Code of Conduct can be viewed here:  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting 
Details of the issues discussed, and recommendations made at the meeting will 
be set out in the minutes, which the Committee will be asked to approve as a 
correct record at its next meeting. Minutes of meetings are not verbatim.   

[...]
have spoken. 
• There is a facility in Microsoft Teams under the ellipsis button called “turn on 
live captions” which provides subtitles on the screen. 
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 
 
 



 

 

 

Report for: Full Council 

Date of Meeting: 26/11/2025 

Subject: Local Government Reorganisation Submission 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Luke Taylor, Leader 

Responsible Officer: Stephen Walford, Chief Executive 

Exempt: None 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix A: LGR Submission: Reimagining Devon 
– Believe in Better  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To receive the full Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) submission document 

and to discuss any issues that arise.  

To ensure that the Council responds to the invitation to submit proposals for a single 

tier of local government and continues to influence future local government 

reorganisation in Devon.   

Recommendation(s):  

1. That Council notes the report and LGR submission document. 

2. That Council endorses the submission, as being in accordance with 

previous decisions of this Council to develop its reorganisation proposal. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 In December 2024, the Government published The English Devolution White 

Paper setting out their intentions for local government in two-tier areas (such 

as Devon), to be reorganised into a single tier of local government.   

1.2 In response to an invitation from the Minister of State for Local Government 

and English Devolution, an interim plan for reorganisation across the historic 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



county of Devon through the creation of two new unitary authorities, 

alongside the retention of the existing Plymouth City Council, was 

considered by Council at its meeting held on 12th March 2025.   

1.3 The Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution provided 

feedback on t
[...]
 to Corporate Plan 

N/A 

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett  

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 13/11/25 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria De Leiburne  

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 13/11/25 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 12/11/25 

 

 

Page 10



Cabinet member notified: YES 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Stephen Walford, Chief Executive 

Email: swalford@middevon.gov.uk                          

Telephone: 01884 255255 

 

Background papers: 

Appendix A – LGR Submission: Reimagining Devon – Believe in Better 

Page 11

mailto:swalford@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Summary 1

Reimagining Devon: Believe in Better

Reimagining 
Devon 

Believe in Better

Our Plan for  
Local Government 

Reorganisation

Page 13



Executive Summary 3Executive Summary2

Reimagining Devon: Believe in BetterReimagining Devon: Believe in Better

Westward Ho!, Torridge

Contents
Foreword 	 5

Executive summary 	 9

Council support	 40

Section 1: Vision and ambition	 43

Section 2: Approach	 49

Section 3: Devon context 	 69

Section 4: Government criteria 	 83

Criteria 1: Establishing a single tier of local government	 85

Criteria 2: Efficiency, capacity and withstanding  
financial shocks 	 113

Criteria 3: High quality and sustainable public services 	 131

Criteria 4: Working together to understand and  
meet local needs	 199

Criteria 5: Supporting devolution arrangements 	 215

Criteria 6: Stronger community engagement  
and neighbourhood empowerment 	 225

Section 5: Financial case for change	 237

Section 6: Implementation and roadmap	 255

Appendix 1: 4-5-1+ 	 267

Appendix 2: Financial technical appendices 	 273

Annex A – methodology and assumption log	 274

Annex B – savings assumptions 	 274

Annex C – Implementation cost breakdown 	 277

Appendix 3: Detailed options appraisal 	 280

Appendix 4: Data tables 	 294

Appendix 5: Compliance statement	 298

P
age 14



Foreword 5Foreword4

Reimagining Devon: Believe in BetterReimagining Devon: Believe in Better

Saunton Beach, North Devon

Foreword4

Foreword 
The Minister’s letter setting out the invitation to 
submit proposals for unitary authorities was clear; 
fewer councils in the name of ‘simplification’ with 
and an opportunity to participate in a process  
that would potentially make councils larger,  
more remote, less personal... 

As councillors, we stood for election to deliver for local people. 
As leaders, portfolio holders, frontline councillors or those 
holding decision-makers to account, the aspect of our roles 
that bind us together, irrespective of political persuasion, is the 
commitment to our people, places and communities. However, 
another common feature is that of duty and with the challenge 
laid down, we did what councillors and councils do best – we 
collaborated, we coalesced around a sense of shared purpose, 
and we set about reimagining what local government across 
Devon could look like. 

The responsibility has not been lost on us. Together as seven 
councils we represent over 97% of the whole area of Devon 
under consideration for reorganisation. Our communities 
feel incredibly strongly about their sense of place; it was one 
of many things that became clear once we started to talk 
about the concept of reorganisation with our people, partners, 
businesses and community groups. This reaffirmed what we 
knew at our core; that it would be vital to find a solution that 
delivered on the aspirations as encapsulated within the  
six assessment criteria, while also remaining true to a 
recognisable sense of place for generations to come. 

We were also determined to ensure that changes were used 
not just as a bureaucratic simplification exercise, but as a real 
opportunity to accelerate improved outcomes
[...]
nise is a 
once-in-a-generation opportunity to reshape 
how we serve, how we lead, and how we grow.

4-5-1 is our response. It is not a 
compromise or a workaround. 
It is a real, balanced solution 
designed to tackle issues 
such as rural isolation, hidden 
deprivation, service pressures, 
housing affordability, quality of 
care, and financial sustainability, 
while enabling coordinated 
planning for economic growth 
and environmental stewardship. 
4-5-1 reflects the lived realities of 
our places, the ambitions of our 
people, and the challenges we 
must overcome. 

The sense of urgency
	� Financial pressures are intensifying. 

Councils across Devon face rising  
demand, constrained budgets, and 
structural deficits. The current two-tier 
system duplicates effort, fragments 
services, and diverts resources away  
from the frontline.

	� Service challenges are growing.  
From adult social care to housing, from 
children’s services to waste and transport, 
the system struggles to deliver consistently 
high-quality outcomes. Fragmentation 
undermines integration, innovation, and 
responsiveness.

	� Communities are being left behind.  
Rural isolation, hidden deprivation, and 
uneven access to services persist. The 
current structure cannot adapt quickly 
enough to meet changing needs or  
unlock local potential.

	� The government has set clear expectations.  
The six criteria for reorganisation demand 
scale, sustainability, and strategic 
coherence. Our 4-5-1 model is the only 
option that meets these criteria while 
preserving local identity and accountability.

The opportunity ahead
	� To deliver better outcomes. Reorganisation 

is not just about structure. It is about 
organisational transformation, redefining 
system leadership and cultural agility, and 
delivering wider public sector reform. It 
enables us to redesign services, integrate 
delivery, and focus on prevention and place.

	� To unlock economic growth. By aligning 
governance with our places and 
[...]
), to submit 
interim proposals for new unitary structures 
by March 21, 2025. It was also confirmed that 
the request to postpone local elections for the 
county council scheduled for May 2025 had 
been rejected. Throughout February, ongoing 
discussions and negotiations took place at 
both officer and political levels to consider the 
best possible response to the government’s 
criteria for LGR and the form that the interim 
proposal should take. It became clear that 
Exeter City Council favoured a standalone 
Exeter unitary model, while a group comprising 
the remaining seven districts and Torbay 
Council began to develop the proposals for our 
4-5-1 model, a proposal better aligned to the 
government guidance and assessment criteria.

In March, the Interim Plan was jointly submitted 
by leaders of seven of the Devon district 
councils (East Devon District Council, Mid Devon 
District Council, North Devon Council, South 
Hams District Council, Teignbridge District 
Council, Torridge District Council, and West 
Devon Borough Council). This group came 
together in response to the UK Government’s 
invitation to submit proposals for a single tier 
of local government, as part of the English 
Devolution White Paper. While Torbay Council 
was part of the development of the 4-5-1 
Interim Plan, it was also exploring a range of 
options independently. Additionally, Exeter City 
Council, Devon County Council, North Devon 
District Council and Plymouth City Council 
submitted a range of proposals. 

In developing the Interim Plan, we undertook 
a structured and collaborative approach 
to assess the future governance options for 
Devon. Recognising the scale and complexity 
of the county, home to over 1.25 million 
residents across 6,500 km², we knew that any 
reorganisation must strike a careful balance 
between population size, service efficiency,  
and local identity.

We began by grounding our assessment in the 
two key principles outlined by the Minister of 
State: that proposals should use existing district 
areas as building blocks, and that new councils 
should aim for populations of around 500,000. 
These principles initially shaped our design 
framework and helped us define what “credible 
and sustainable” would look like for Devon.

Over the three months following the publication 
of the English Devolution White Paper, we 
explored five main options covering different 

areas of Devon (as set out below). However, 
we focused our assessment on Options 1 and 
2, which adhered to existing local government 
boundaries, aligning with government 
preference. Options 3 to 5, which involved 
significant boundary changes, were excluded 
from this stage of analysis due to their 
complexity, potential disruption, and failure 
to comply with the Minister of State’s clearly 
stated principles.

We carefully evaluated the feasibility of 
a single unitary authority for Devon and 
concluded that it would be too large to deliver 
effective, efficient services while retaining 
a sense of place. Devon’s population far 
exceeds the upper guidance threshold of 
700,000–800,000 for a single unitary, and its 
geographic diversity, from coastal towns and 
deeply rural areas to concentrated urban 
areas including the city of Exeter, demands a 
more nuanced and tailored solution.

Figure: Options considered in the Interim Plan

1.	 A single unitary council covering the Devon County Council and Torbay areas

2.	 Two unitary councils covering the Devon County Council and Torbay areas

3.	 An expanded Plymouth City unitary

4.	 An expanded Torbay unitary

5.	 A new Exeter City unitary

Without 
boundary 

changes

With 
boundary 

changes

P
age 38



Section 2: Approach 53Section 2: Approach52

Reimagining Devon: Believe in BetterReimagining Devon: Believe in Better

Our preferred option at that stage emerged as 
a three-unitary model: 

	� one for Southern Devon (South Hams, 
Teignbridge, Torbay, and West Devon);

	� one for Northern Devon (East Devo
[...]
cers, 
and statutory officers, who contributed valuable 
input, feedback, and scrutiny at every stage. All 
members were kept informed through regular 
briefings on progress, reinforcing transparency 
and shared ownership of the process. The chief 
executive team and senior officers undertook 
weekly, iterative reviews of the case, providing 
detailed analysis and constructive feedback 
to maintain high standards of robustness. 
Our ethos of collaboration will remain 
central to future implementation, supporting 
ongoing scrutiny and improvement as the 
reorganisation moves forward.

The development of the case was a 
collaborative effort that involved rigorous 
analysis, continuous refinement, and 
underpinned by our ability to fully meet the 
government criteria and implement the 
proposal when required. 

In the same way finance officers, who have 
similar statutory duties (as Section 151 officers) 
in respect of financial probity, worked together 
with external expertise from Pixel Financial to 
critically appraise the financial evaluation of 
the proposals and ensure the financial viability 
of the proposals is evidence based and robust.

Governance 
Within this section we set out the programme 
governance established following the 
publication of the English Devolution White 
Paper in December 2024 that have helped to 
shape the development of the 4-5-1 model 
of local government reorganisation in Devon. 
It considers the partnership working that has 
occurred through different groups including  
the following; 

	� Devon Districts Forum – this includes all 
eight district councils in Devon together with 
the Devon Association of Local Councils 

	� Team Devon – this brings together the 
county and district councils in Devon 

	� All Devon authorities – this includes the 
county and district councils alongside the 
two unitaries of Plymouth and Torbay

These meetings have included both leaders 
and chief executives with specific meetings 
also including suppor

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council – 26 November 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COUNCIL held on 26 November 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

G Czapiewski, C Adcock, M D Binks, 
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, J Cairney, 
S Chenore, S J Clist, G Cochran, C Connor, 
F J Colthorpe, G Duchesne, J M Downes, 
M Farrell, B Fish, M Fletcher, A Glover, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, S Keable, L Knight, 
J Lock, J Poynton, R Roberts, S Robinson, 
T Stanford, A Stirling, M Stratton, L Taylor, 
H Tuffin, G Westcott, J Wright and D Wulff 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

N Bradshaw (online), D Broom, L J Cruwys, M Jenkins, 
N Letch and A White and N Woollatt (online) 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151)), Maria De Leiburne (Director of 
Legal, People & Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Laura 
Woon (Democratic Services Manager), Sarah Lees 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Angie Howell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
62 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: N Bradshaw (online), D Broom, 
L J Cruwys, M Jenkins, N Letch and A White and N Woollatt (online). 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Chair reminded those present that all Members of the Council had been granted 
a dispensation to allow them to speak and vote in any debate on any matter that 
related to devolution or Local Government Reorganisation in Devon. 
 
The Director for Legal, People and Governance (Monitoring Officer) stated the 
following: 
 

 Members were reminded that under the Localism Act 2011, councillors may 
express views or campaign on issues without automatically being deemed to 
have predetermined their position. However, it was essential that all Members 



 

Council – 26 November 2025 2 

approached this matter with an open mind and were ready to consider all 
relevant information and debate before voting. 

 In relation to allowances received from another authority involved in the 
reorganisation, which could constitute a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI), 
there was a dispensation to allow participation. However, Members were 
reminded that the dispensation did not override the legal requirement to avoid 
bias or predetermination. 

 
64 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
None received. 
 

65 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION SUBMISSION  
 
The Council had before it a *report from the Leader of the Council on the full Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR) submission document and to discuss any issues 
that arise. The report was presented to ensure that the Council responded to the 
invitation to submit proposals for a single tier of local government and continued to 
influence future LGR in Devon. 
  
The Leader of the Council outlined the contents of the report on the Local 
Government Reorganisation submission. 
 

 His report was self-explanatory and outlined local government reorganisation 
in Devon and the shared vision of ‘Reimagining Devon’. 

 The process began following the publication of the Government’s White Paper 
in December 2024, which required councils to explore creating a single tier of 
local government for areas of approximately 500,000 people, aiming to 
demonstrate value for money, community cohesion and improved service 
delivery. 

 From early 2025, the Leader and other district leaders, along with Torbay 
unitary authority, worked intensively to respond to this directive. Over the past 
year, they collaborated to develop the “4-5-1 model,” excluding Exeter (which 
pursued its own proposal) and Torbay (which ultimately focused on a Torbay-
first model). He noted that this was a pragmatic response to national pressure 
rather than a locally initiated process. 

 Concerns were raised about democracy and local representation, particularly 
regarding the government’s insistence that any proposal must not exceed 100 
councillors. He highlighted that Mid Devon currently had 42 District Councillors 
including a further 5 that were County Councillors and even under the 4-5-1 
proposal, representation would be reduced by two-thirds, risking a democratic 
deficit and weakening local accountability. 

 The Leader stated that Mid Devon residents valued local decision-making and 
direct representation, and any reorganisation must protect that link. The past 
year had been challenging, with disagreements and national agendas 
dominating, but this council engaged constructively and collaborated with 
neighbouring districts while maintaining local values. 

 He acknowledged the significant impact on staff and expressed gratitude for 
their work, as well as thanking Councillor Wulff for preparing printed copies of 
the ‘Reimagining Devon’ document. He urged Members to consider the 4-5-1 
proposal with an open mind, noting that while the reform was not sought, it 
met government criteria and could shape Devon for the next 50 years. He 



 

Council – 26 November 2025 3 

concluded by calling for continued collaboration across councils and 
reaffirmed the commitment to championing Mid Devon’s communities, 
services and democracy. The Leader indicated that recommendations would 
be moved after discussion and debate. 

 
The Deputy Leader highlighted the following: 
 

 He had attended several meetings on behalf of the Leader and stated that 
cooperation between districts had been exemplary. It was noted that 
although councils had not chosen this position, they had all worked 
purposefully to shape a proposal reflecting Devon’s diverse needs. He 
shared concerns about democracy and representation, highlighting that the 
current breadth of councillors’ backgrounds was a strength that could be 
lost under a large unitary authority. Such a move could make it harder for 
people from ordinary working backgrounds to stand, risking a shift towards 
career politicians.  

 He emphasised that decision-making should remain close to communities 
and stated that the 4-5-1 proposal achieved this balance while meeting 
ministerial criteria.  

 The proposal was described as a forward-looking vision and a once-in-a-
generation opportunity to improve services and preserve democratic 
accountability. He concluded by expressing support for a future that 
reflected local identity and ambitions and confirmed he would listen with 
interest to the discussion. 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Clarification on the purpose of the meeting, noting that the Leader’s 
statement had caused some confusion. The two recommendations in the 
paper were briefly discussed. These were:  

 That Council note the report and the LGR submission document. 
 That Council endorse the submission as being in accordance with 

previous Council decisions to develop its reorganisation proposal. 

 Concerns were expressed that the Leader had suggested the need ‘to 
support’ the proposal this evening, which was not explicitly stated in the 
recommendations. It was explained that it would be up to the Leader to move 
the recommendations, but the recommendations stood as written. In response 
to the query, it was clarified that voting on Recommendation 2 did not 
constitute express support for the proposal; rather, it endorsed the submission 
as being in accordance with previous Council decisions. 

 Appreciation for the work undertaken to develop the proposal, 
acknowledging that it was not a choice of the Council but a response to 
imposed criteria. Concerns were also raised on the long travel times 
particularly in summer which could discourage councillors with full-time 
jobs from participating. It was noted that while the proposal aimed at cost 
savings, it could impose greater financial and personal costs on councillors 
and potentially residents. It was explained that the Leader sympathised 
with the concerns of travel and that the Standards Committee had 
responded to the Government Consultation enabling remote attendance 
and proxy voting at Council meetings. The Council were now awaiting a 
White Paper to introduce voting rights for those online at meetings. 



 

Council – 26 November 2025 4 

 Clarification on neighbourhood area committees referenced in the 
document, specifically what decisions these committees would make and 
what role communities would have in designing them? It was explained 
that any decision-making powers for neighbourhood area committees 
would need to be delegated by the new unitary council. The proposal 
suggested that decisions most relevant to local areas such as local 
planning management and licensing could be handled by these 
committees. However, it was noted that it was unrealistic to expect 
neighbourhood area committees to assume all functions previously held by 
district councils. 

 The Leader’s request to keep an open mind on the quality of the 4-5-1 
proposal was acknowledged, while noting disagreement with some 
aspects. The 4-5-1 model was only one of several proposals to be 
considered by Government, including Devon County Council’s “9-1-1” 
model and other submissions from Torbay, Exeter, and Plymouth. 
Concerns were raised that none of the proposals might fully meet the six 
criteria set out in the December 2024 White Paper, and that approach 
could lead Government to impose its own solution. The worry that the 4-5-
1 model appeared oversold, lacked acknowledgment of negative impacts, 
and could undermine community engagement particularly for areas falling 
between proposed boundaries was expressed. The importance of 
community hubs was highlighted as fundamental to maintaining local voice 
and influence. Which of the representations was most likely to satisfy the 
Government’s six criteria? It was noted that different proposals could place 
areas such as Crediton and Yeo under different councils, depending on 
which bids were accepted. The Government would ultimately decide the 
outcome. Members expressed a preference for a referendum, although this 
was not within the Council’s control. Council’s would naturally prioritise 
their own interests, making agreement difficult, and examples were cited 
from other regions where multiple proposals were submitted but the 
Government ultimately chose its preferred option following consultation. 

 This was merely the end of the beginning. The Council had a long way to 
go once the Government make their decision and that could take a while. 
That was when the negotiations would start as to how the new unitary 
authority would actually be created and formed. 

 It was felt the document contained oversimplifications and marketing 
language, such as claims of a “safe and seamless transition” and “quick 
financial payback”, which overlooked major complexities. It was highlighted 
issues such as boundary overlaps and long travel distances, noting that 
these contradicted the concept of hyper localism. Concerns were 
expressed that whichever plan was adopted, significant challenges might 
arise that had not been fully addressed. It was clarified that all proposals 
submitted to Government projected similar payback periods of 
approximately two to three years. Therefore, the 4-5-1 proposal was not a 
financial outlier, as the assumptions and financial assessments across 
Devon were broadly comparable, despite some differences in detail. The 
geographical areas were challenging due to the need to satisfy 
government criteria particularly financial resilience while accommodating 
diverse political and local interests. The rural nature of Devon meant that 
any proposal would involve large areas, and this was true across all 
submissions. 



 

Council – 26 November 2025 5 

 Whether the costings and savings in the proposal accounted for additional 
costs that might fall on parish councils, such as the need for full-time 
clerks, which could lead to higher precepts and staffing challenges. The 
Government’s lack of reference to the south west in the Chancellor’s 
budget statement should influence the Council’s approach to 
reorganisation. It was explained that the Leader acknowledged the 
potential impact on parish councils was a valid concern. It was noted that 
similar responsibilities had already shifted to parishes over the past 20 
years. While the future was uncertain, it was considered likely that parishes 
would need to take on additional responsibilities such as maintaining 
services if they wished to preserve them. 

 Did the submission accord with previous Council resolutions from 8 
January 2020? Members were reminded of the three key resolutions: 

 To commission legal advice and independent, evidence-based 
analysis to underpin any future proposals, ensuring they were 
credible, transparent, and robust to ensure the Ministerial deadlines 
were met with well-prepared, fact-driven, and scrutinised 
submissions. 

 To commission legal advice and independent, evidence-based 
analysis to underpin any future proposals, ensuring they were 
credible, transparent, and robust to ensure the Ministerial deadlines 
were met with well-prepared, fact-driven, and scrutinised 
submissions. 

 In proposals for new regional and unitary local authorities, to 
advocate for a proportional voting system in order to move fairly to 
reflect the preferences and views of the electorate and to enable 
every vote to count. 

 There was no evidence of Member scrutiny, nor references to a referendum or 
proportional representation in the submission and therefore believed it did not 
align with those resolutions. It was explained that from the outset, the Leader 
had sought to engage with other district councillors and had taken forward 
views on issues such as a referendum and proportional representation. 
However, these were not unanimously supported and it was considered 
unlikely that the Government would agree to them. 

 Would the Cabinet decision be subject to call-in as a key decision and that the 
Cabinet recommendations did not require consideration of views expressed at 
this meeting, querying whether that was intentional. It was explained that the 
purpose of holding the full Council meeting immediately before the Cabinet 
meeting was to ensure all Members had adequate opportunity to discuss, 
debate, and influence the decision. The timing was necessary to meet the 
submission deadline of 28 November 2025, consistent with other Devon 
councils making decisions that week. 

 The Leader reminded members of subsequent decisions of council on this 
subject that took place after the January meeting being referenced. 

 The hard work of councillors and officers over the past year was 
acknowledged but concerns were shared about reduced local accountability 
and loss of the wider skill set currently available in district councils under the 
proposed system. Comments were asked for on the positions of Torbay and 
Exeter regarding their preferred options for unitary authorities and whether 
they would support and work to make the 4-5-1 model effective if adopted? 
Members also queried whether there was any commitment to reducing costs 
for local residents under the new system? The Leader stated that it would be 



 

Council – 26 November 2025 6 

inappropriate to comment on other proposals at this meeting, as they were not 
on the agenda. He emphasised that whichever proposal was ultimately 
selected whether the 4-5-1 model, the 9-1-1 model, or another,  all councils 
would need to work together to achieve the best outcome for residents. The 
Leader reiterated that the final decision rested with central government but 
expressed confidence that collaboration would follow once a decision was 
made. 

 Whether consideration had been given to the possibility of the Government 
rejecting all submitted proposals and imposing its own solution, such as 
requiring Plymouth to be included. What contingency planning had been done 
for such scenarios and expressed concern that Government changes or 
budget decisions could significantly alter the process. It was stated that 
potential Government “curveballs” were unknown, though concerns such as 
significant budget cuts were expressed. The Leader noted as an example that 
delays to the White Paper on SEND provision could have major financial 
implications. 

 
The Leader MOVED and seconded by Cllr D Wulff: 
 

1. That Council notes the report and LGR submission document.  
 

2. That Council endorses the submission, as being in accordance with previous 
decisions of this Council to develop its reorganisation proposal. 

 
Upon a vote being taken, the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
  
Those voting AGAINST Councillors: H Tuffin and G Westcott. 
  
Those ABSTAINED from voting: Councillors M Binks, J Buczkowski, S Clist, F J 
Colthorpe and R Roberts. 
  
Note:  

i. *Report previously circulated. 
ii. Councillors: H Tuffin and G Westcott supported recommendation 1 and was 

against recommendation 2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 19:20pm) CHAIR 
 


